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&7 9T/ N.B. ;
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This copy is granted free of charge for the private use of the person to whom it is issued.

2. T e & fawey Hdiel HT IC WM & 7.5% F IR R FARES HARTH, 1962
T ART129 A(1B)(i) & daus HidARewh, P 3c9E Yok Td Haret e Ao 7 ThE
&, STEl Yo AT Yo U S[AT faarfea o, @ spen, ot G e & RaRa ghug ade
SH JCY & TIVT H dRE & AT AGS F 3T g dT Sreel] g el DAReF, FART
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An appeal against this order lies with the Customs, Central Excise and Service Tax
Appellate Tribunal in ter

ms of section 129A(1B)(i) of the Customs Act, 1962 on payment of 7.5% of the amount
demanded where duty or duty and penalty are in dispute, or penalty, where penalty alone
is in dispute. It shall be filed within three months from the date of communication of this
order. The appeal lies with the appropriate bench of the Customs, Central Excise and

Service Tax Appellate as per the applicable provisions of Customs, Excise and Service Tax
Appellate Tribunal (Procedure) Rules, 1982.

3. =g giud fhar Siren § 7 58 e F A A A @y Rviaa 3Ry ar st
8 AT Bl € 3R e, FA Icug Yok vd AareY HAS wfaeor, aftae ehh
TqEsds, & M/s Knowledge Infrastructure Systems Pvt. Ltd. & Others vs ADG, DRI,
Mumbai & Hgd H SR G FHHAh A/86617-86619/2018 Beiev  31.05.2018% 3TER
ST 3EY dal3 wid =17 Foiaa e functus officio S ST &

It is informed that the jurisdiction of the Adjudicating Authority stands alienated with the
conclusion of the present adjudication order and the Adjudicating Authority attains the
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status of ‘functus officio’ as held by Hon'ble CESTAT, Mumbat in its decision in the case of
M/s Knowledge Infrastructure Systems Pvt. Ltd. & Others vs ADG, DRI, Mumbai vide
Order No. A/86617-86619/2018 dated 31 .05.2018.

4 TR UE & T A 3O TAER & a%eg B HNOT Genl Aifed R e wiitd
T ST & df Ucdd TRIOT F 37T AU g Sl STl

In case where an order is passed by bunching several show cause notices on an identical
issue against the same party, separate appeal may be filed in each case.

5. ag 3N B C.A-3 & gR & Sl Tifer St foh dlemes )ardrerg (FFTATae, $3¢R
¥ OOF 6% dea BuiRE ¥ e 3 PuAEe & @ue 3 & 3ufawH 2 7 Sedidd ufdd g

gEareafia 9 wearfd & SeeE|

The Appeal should be filed in Form C.A.-3 prescribed under Rule 6 of the Customs
(Appeals) Rules, 1982 and shall be signed and verified by the person specified in sub-rule
2 of rule 3 rules 1bid.

6. ) i afdaifRe amder, foas ey e 1 715 &, # Yok U AQN IV STSFeRIIIT
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A fee of (i) Rs. 1000/~ in case where the amount of duty and interest demanded and the
penalty imposed in the impugned order appealed against is Rupees Five Lakhs or less, (ii)
Rs. 5000/- in case where such amount exceeds Rupees Five Lakhs but not exceeding
Rupees Fifty Lakhs and (iii) Rs. 10000/~ in case where such amount exceeds Rupees Fifty
Lakhs, is required to be paid through a crossed bank draft in favour of the Assistant
registrar of the Bench of the Tribunal on a branch of any nationalized bank located at the
place where the bench is situated and demand draft shall be attached to the Appeal.

7. e f o gfd F Fc fr wAfETE, 1870 H[HHE He 6 & dgd UiRa €50 @
FIE BT TFET 9 GNAT TIeT U SHH Y Telded 39 IS FHT 3Fd Ui F ¥ 50 FH HIE WY

TEFT o glaAT AfgU]
One copy of the Appeal should bear a Court Fee Stamp of Rs. 50 and said copy of this

order attached therein should bear a Court Fee Stamp of Rs. 50 as prescribed under

Schedule item 6 of the Court Fee Act, 1870, as amended.
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" F.No. GEN/CB/329/2023-CBS

BRIEF FACTS:-

M/s. Mangaldas and Bro. (CB No. 11/352 & PAN-AACFM5468L), having office
address at B 27. Matru Chhaya, Sarojini Naidu Road. Mulund West. Mumbai-400080
(hereinafter referred to as the Customs Broker/CB). is holding a regular Custom Broker
License No. 11/352 issued by Commissioner of Customs, Mumbai under Regulation
10(1) of the Customs House Agents Licensing Regulations (CHALR), 1984 [Now
regulation 7(2) of Customs Broker Licensing Regulations (CBLR. 2018)] and as such

they are bound by the regulation and condition stipulated therein.

] An offence report in the form of O-i-O No. GOA-CUSTM-ADJ(NRG)-02- 2022-
73 dated 07.02.2023, issued vide F.No. GEN/ADJ/COMM/103/2021-Adjn(A)-O/o
Commr-Cus-Goa received from Goa Customs on 04.05.2023. Since the offence report
was received without RUDs, a letter dated 16.6.2023 and a reminder dated 04.10.2023
was issued to GOA Customs for asking the same. Accordingly. RUDs and statements
received to this office via mail dated 12.10.2023 and a letter dated 01.11.2023 under
subject "Suspension of license of CB, Mangaldas and Brothers (PAN No.

AACFM5468L) also received. wherein it was interalia informed that:

2.1  My/s. Finolex Essex Industrial Ltd.. Pune, (hereinafter referred to as the importer),
cleared consignments of Copper Cathodes covered under Bills of Entry Nos.
89/04.11.1999. 102/07.12.1999 and 352/22.11.1999 from Marmagoa, Goa utilizing TRAs
obtained from Calcutta Custom House against the below mentioned DEPB licenses,

which upon investigations were found to be bogus.

Sr. | DEPB license No. & Date, | TRA No. & Date B.E. No. & | Credit Amount
No. | Name of License Date (Rs.)
i 0210005079/2/06/00 Dated | S/32-E-2447/99  LIC | 89/4.11.99 23.31.347/-

30.07.99 issued to M/s. Indian | dated 13.10.99 75/99-
Rayon & Industries Ltd. (Jaya | Lic dated 13.10.99
Shree Textiles) Rishra, Dis-
Hoogly, West Bengal-712249
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Z 0210004968/2/06/00 dated | S/32-2448/99- LIC | 89/4.11.99 20,82,712/-
28.07.99 —do- dated 13.10.99 76/99-
LIC dated 13.10.09
3. | 0210005073/2/06/00 Dated | 5/32-2686/99- 9/32-26 | 102/7.12.99 98.9717/-
30.7.99 —do- LIC dated 10.11.99 | 352/22.11 27,08.974/-
41799, 199
LIC dated 11.11.99
72,22,004/-
K

2.2 The Office of the Joint Director General of Foreign Trade, Calcutta, vide letter No.
18/219/99-2000-ECA/CA  1/898 dated 14.02.2000 addressed to the Deputy
Comumnissioner of Customs, Marmagoa has furnished the details of above mentioned

DEPB licenses which is as under:

Sr.Ne. [ DEPB License No. & Date Name of the Firm
i 0210004968 dated 28.07.99 M/s. Ramapati Exports, Calcutta N
2, 0210005073 dated 02.08.99 (Not 30.7.99) M/s. Modern Jute Machinery Co. P. Ltd.

3. 02106005079 dated 02.08.99 (Not 30.07.99) M/s. Orient

2.3 The Assistant Commissioner of Customs, Special Investigation Branch, Calcutta
vide fax bearing F.No. $121-20/2000-SIB dated 18.1.2000 had communicated that the
TRAs issued by Calcutta Custom House had been obtained fraudulently against fake
documents and that the office of the Director General of Foreign Trade, Calcutta had also
confirmed that the said licenses had not been issued in the name of M/s. Indian Rayon &

Industries Ltd.

24 Statements of Shri Girish Mangaldas Shah, erstwhile partner (now non- working
partner) of M/s Mangaldas and Brothers, CHA No. 11/352 was recorded under Section
108 of the Customs Act, on 28.09.2001 and 01.10.2001, wherein he interalia stated that
he is one of the partners of M/s Mangaldas & Brothers who is acting as CHA for M/s
Finolex group for the past 24 years; that M/s Finolex Essex Industries 1.td, were regularly

importing raw materials through Goa Port as well as Mumbai Port: that for import
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clearances, they regularly needed DEPBs, which they purchased through import license
dealers and brokers and they helped M/s. Finolex Essex Industries Ltd. in procurement of
these DEPBs Licenses; that he charged Rs. 1,500/~ per R/A for DEPB value less than Rs.
10 lakhs and for DEPB value more than 10 lakhs, Rs.2500/- per R/A; that he used to
finalize the deals for the DEPB licences over the phone with the brokers and dealer after
acceptance of the rates by Mr. P.J Shanbhag of M/s Finolex Essex Industries Ltd; that in
the case of DEPBs iésued from ports other than Mumbai and JNPT, he was to certify that
R/A issued, however in the case of DEPUs for Finolex Essex Industries Ltd, certification
was given by him either on debit, note or on copy of DEPS L or by the way of separate
letter for releasing of payments, that in the instant case Shri Rajesh Gandhi of M/s.
Madhu Overseas Pvt. Ltd, address 224, Avon Arcade, D.J. Road., Vile Parle (W).
Mumbai-400056, offered DEPS, worth approximately Rs.40 lakhs by saying that these
DEPBs have been issued to some LIMITED Company; that terms of the offer was -R/As
would be issued from Calcutta Customs to Goa Customs and payments towards
consideration would have to be made against Customs Sealed Envelopes containing
Original DEPBs, original Transfer Letters and Copies of Shipping Bills; that he utilized
the blank R/A Application forms without filling in DEPB No. date and the amounts etc.
which along with the Invoices and Bills of Lading were given to the representative of
M/s. Madhu Overseas Pvt. Ltd; that he had asked for payments through demand draft
payable at Calcutta in favour of M/s Classic International who was a third party: that he
did not convey the fact that the payment was made to a third party to Shri P.J Shanbhog
of M/s. Finolex Essex Ltd: that once again in late October 1999/1st week of November
1999, Shri Rajesh Gandhi offered DEPB license on the same terms i.e. with R/A from
Calcutta; that Shri Rajesh Gandhi did not divulge the name of the licensee, he only
mentioned that it has been issued to a LIMITED COMPANY:: that he again utilized the

blank R/A Application which along-with copies of Invoices and Bills of Lading were
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given to the repi’esenta’[ives of M/s. Madhu Overseas Pvt Lid; that during his abéenc&
Shri Rajesh Gandhi éontacted his brother Shri Hasmukh Shah and informed him te
arrange for the payment és per the debit note; that he and his brother were in constant
touch with erach other; that he instructed his brother to inform Shri K.R. Madhekar of
M/s. F inolex Essex for arranging the payment by the way of faxi'ng the debit notes: that
his brother did -so in his absence; that he did not consider important that Shri Rajesh
Gandhi had asked for pay-order and not demand draft as 'in the earlier transaction
paz't‘i-cularly when on debit note addresses of M/s. Classic International were of Jaipur and
Calcutra; that Shri Rajesh Gandhi told him, M/s Classic International had purchased the
DEPBs from M/s Indian Rayon at rate much lesser than the market rate in connivance
with the officers of M/s Indian Rayon: that he did not insist for papers which could
establish the co- relation of the intermediary i.e. of M/s Classic International with the

license i.¢. M/s Indian Rayon.

2.3 Statement of Shri Rajesh B. Gandhi, Director of M/s Madhu Overseas was
recorded on 14.08.2001. under Section 108 of Custom Act 1962, wherein he interalia,
sta{ed that during the normal course of business of buying and selling of DEPB import
Iicenéeé to the interested parties, one Mr. Subhash Agarwal of M/s. R.O. Enterprises
informed him that he had some DEPBS licenses for disposali that Mr. Subhash Agarwal
was known to him as proprietor of M/s R. . Enterprises and dealing in the liéense
brokerage business for the past four to five years; that he (Rajesh Gandhi) was regular
broker for M/s. Finolex Essex Ltd. For the last 15/20 years; that he informed Mr. Subhash
Agarwal to arrange for the DEPB licenses: that Mr Subhash Agarwal informed him that
DEPB licenses were from Calcutta; that he informed the same to M/s. Finolex Essex and
as per their instructions, he had asked Mr. Subhash Agarwal to arrange TRA. otherwise
the deal was not possible: that he requested Mr. Subhash Agarwal to deliver the licenses

alongwith TRAs to the office of M/s Mangaldas and Brothers, CHA; that these licenses
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were handed over by Mr. Subhash Agarwal to him; that the licenses were purchased at a
premium of 106.75%: that the licenses were issued in favour of M/s Indian Rayon Ltd
Calcutta; that out of Rs.31.525/- brokerage received by him, Rs.30.494/- was paid to Mr.
Subhash Agarwal: that this money was paid to him by M/s Finolex Essex Industries Ltd..
by cheque that the premium was paid to one M/s Classic International by pay order by the
company directly; that in answer to the question that when licenses were of M/s Indian
Rayon Industries, then why the premium was paid to M/s Classic International he stated
that the same was done as per advice of Mr Subhash Agarwal who had requested M/s.
Finolex to make payments to M/s Classic International instead of M/s. Indian Rayon Ind.
Ltd.: that this is the normal Practice adopted by the trade: in answer to whether he was
aware that these DEPB licenses were genuine or fake before finalizing the deal, he stated
that he had no idea about the same, as the licenses were transferred to M/s Finolex Essex
after getting TRAs from Calcutta Customs, and the deal was finalized: that he did not

know the proprietor of M/s. Classic International, since he did not deal directly with him.

2.6 Statement of Shri Subhash Agarwal of M/s R.G. Enterprises was recorded on
08.08.2001, 09.08.2001 and 14.08.2001. wherein he interalia stated that he knew Shri
Lokesh Agarwal by face and it was Mr. Vishamber Buchasia who co-ordinated with
Lokesh Agarwal for the Licences. In November, 1999, Mr. Rajesh Gandhi, Proprietor of
M/s Madhu Overseas. contacted him and enquired about DEPB licenses which were
required by M/s Finolex: that thereafter he contacted Mr Vishamber and asked him to
arrange these licenses; that accordingly Mr. Vishamber arranged three DEPB licenses
No. 0210005073 dated 30.07.1999 CIF value of Rs.28,07.945/-, 0210004968 dated
28.07.1999 CIF value of Rs. 20,82,712/- and 0210005079 dated 30.07.1999 CIF value of
Rs.23.31,347/, issued in the name of M/s Rayon Industries Ltd. Calcutta; that the said
licences thereafter were forwarded to M/s Finolex Essex Ltd. by Mr. Rajesh Gandhi

proprietor of M/s Madhu Overseas: that he further stated that SIIB (Export) of Mumbai
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Custom House had already questioned him énd the concemed documents were
51.1rrenderedrby him to them. that he knew Mr Rajesh Gandhi of M/s. Madhu Overseas as
a dealer/broker of this f}fpe of licenses, that he was paid his brokerage by M/s Madhu
Overseas. that he did not know who had made the payment to M/s Classic International,
On being specifically asked as to what documents he checks for verification while doing
DEPB licence business dealings he deposed that during transaction of DEPB licences he
checks the transfer letter of person company in whose name the licence is issued, photo-
copy of the shipping bill based on which the licence is issued, the original licence which
is issued by DGFT, the date of issue of the DEPB licence as the DEPB licence is only
valid for 12 months. customs verification of the licence, the punching of the licence.
customs officers signature and his stamp. annexure in which the details of the shipping
bills are mentioned including the rate the good which have been exported, whether the
goods were actually exported and from which port, in which rate the DEPB licence has

been issued etc.

2.7  Statement of Shri Vishamber Umashankar Buchasia was recorded on 09.08.2001
and 14.08.2001, under section 108 of the Customs Act 1962, wherein he interalia, stated
that he knew Shri Rajesh Mandelia, who was operating as exporter under the name of
Cardinal Exports and his own licenses were transacted by him (Vishambher) during
February 1999: that he knew that Shri Rajesh Mandelia owned M/s Classic International.
that Shri Rajesh Mandelia offered him DEPB licences with TRA's issued from Calcutta
and accordingly he contacted Mr. Subhash Agarwal and the deal was finalized, that Shri
Rajesh Mandelia arranged three DEPB licence Nos. 0210005073 dated 30.7.99 CIF for a
value of Rs. 28.07.945/-, 0210004968 dated 28.7.99 CIF for a value of Rs.20,82,712/-
and 0210005079 dated 30.7.99 CIF for a value of Rs.23.31,347/- issued in the name of

M/s Indian Rayon Ltd., Calcutta, that the said licences were delivered to the office of M/s
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Mangaldas and Brothers, clearing agents for M/s Finolex Essex; that he came to know

that the said licences were purchased by clearing agents for M/s. Finolex Essex.

2.8 Statement of Shri Prabhakar Jarappa Shetty (in whose name, bank account of M/s
Classic international was opened with HDFC Versova Mumbai, Premium paid by M/s
Finolex was credited to this account) was recorded on 16.08.2001 under section 108 of
the Customs Act, 1962, wherein he interalia stated that in the year 1999, he was to
finalize the marriage of his sister at his native place and so he was in need of some
money; that his employer Shri Gangade Shetty declined to give him any money; that he
came in contact with Shri Lokesh Agarwal who was a regular customer of the hotel along
with one Rajesh; that he requested Shri Lokesh Agarwal to advance some loan of about
RS. 30,000/~ so that he could get his sister married; that after three to four days Shri
Lokesh Agarwal told him he would help him and asked him to open account in HDFC
Bank, Versova, Mumbai: that he had asked him for his ration card but since he could not
get it then they asked him for his passport which he agreed:; that he opened an account in
HDFC Bank Versova along with Shri Lokesh Agarwal in the name and style of Classic
International; that he was not sure whether it was Classic International or Classic
Enterprises: that he signed as a proprietor of the company: that the account opening
amount of Rs. 10.000/-was deposited in cash by Shri Lokesh Agarwal; that he did not
know the account; that after eight to ten days Shri Lokesh Agarwal came with the blank
cheque book and asked him to sign the same; that he signed about ten blank cheques and
that when he asked as to what it was all about Shri Lokesh Agarwal told him not to worry
as it was his company and he would take care about all and he would not be in trouble:
that thereafter, he had never seen the transactions of the bank account, that in the span of
about Two months after opening the account Shri Lokesh Agarwal gave him Rs.50.000/-
(i.e. first Rs. 15,000/~ then Rs.25,000/- and thereafter Rs. 10,000/-); that at that time, it

came to his mind as to why he was being paid so much money but since he was in need
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of money for sister's marriage he left for the native place with the money; that till date he
had not returned the money and Shri Lokesh Agarwal had never asked him to return; that
apart from opening the account in the HDFC Bank and signing the blank cheques he did
not know anything about the said company Classic International or its transactions in the
bank account; that nothing was told to him by Shri Lokesh Agarwal and how he could
say that he was used by him for his benefit; that he was not even aware when the
company (Proprietry) in the name and style of "CLASSIC INTERNATIONAL" was
opened: that he recollected that Shri Lokesh Agarwal had taken his signature on two
blank papers; that probably Shri Lokesh Agarwal would have used those papers and his
passport for opening/floating the company; that in December 1999, Shri Lokesh Agarwal
took him to the bank and got his signature for closing the bank account, that he further
state that Shri Lokesh Agrawal was about 35 years old staying behind Adarsh
Dugdhalaya, Marway Road, Malad (W). Mumbai; that though he came to hotel
frequently with Shri Rajesh who stayed at Mira Road that he did not know much about
Shri Lokesh Agrawal or his business; that he did not know about any Subhash Agrawal
or Vishamber Buchasia at all; that he has never come across them nor did Shri Lokesh
Agrawal told him about them; that for the first time, he had been asked about his opening
the account in HDFC bank and running the company in the name of "CLASSIC
INTERNATIONAL" or "CLASSIC ENTERPRISES"; that he did not have any

documents in this regard to submit nor did he have anything else to add.

2.9  Statement of Shri Lokesh Ramgopal Agarwal was recorded on 16.04.2002 and
18.04.2002 under section 108 of the Customs Act, 1962 wherein he interalia stated that
he was working with his brother-in-law, Mr. Rajesh Madelia in the company called M/s.
Plant Technologies, in which they were the partners sharing 50:50 profits; that they used
to sell a chemical called suffa which was used in tea plantations; that Shri Rajesh

Mandelia used to make some export in his own Company in which he was a proprietor:
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that he used to do the banking work; that during this period. as per the instruction of Shri
Rajesh Mandelia, he delivered on two occasions DEPB licences. that as per the
instructions of Shri Rajesh Méndelia, he got the account of Shri Prabhakar Jarrappa
Shetty opened in HDFC Bank, Andheri (W), Versova; that he was carrying out all the
bank related works on behalf of Shri Rajesh Mandelia, that he used to collect the pay
orders and hand over the DEPB licences along-with other documents and deposit the
same into the account of M/s Classic International which was opened in the name of Shri
Prabhakar Jarappa Shetty, that he knew Mr. Prabhakar Jarappa Shetty as the manager of
Sea Queen Hotel, Malad, Mumbai: that-he along-with Shri Rajesh Mandelia used to go to
the said hotel quite often during the period 1999-2000; that as per the instruction of Shri
Rajesh Mandelia. he inquired with Shri Prabhakar Jarappa Shetty whether he would like
to open an account in HDFC Bank, Versova Branch. to which Shri Prabhakar Jarappa
Shetty agreed; that it was agreed that Shri Prabhakar Jarappa Shetty would get
commission on the basis of the transaction in the account; that the account no. was
01920000004591: that on the instructions of Shri Rajesh Mandelia, he took Shri
Prabhakar Jarappa Shetty to the HDFC Bank and got the Demand Draft issued from the
bank, that the commission given to Shri Prabhakar Jarappa Shetty was Rs.50.000/- and

the same was done as per the instructions of Shri Rajesh Mandelia.

3. From the above facts, it was apprehended that the Custom Broker may adopt
similar modus operandi in future con—sigmnents and department cannot remain oblivious
to the danger posed by such an eventuality. Thus, from the investigations in the above
mentioned case the following commission and omission leading to violation of

obligations stipulated in Regulation 10 of CBLR. 2018 are apparent:

4.1. Regulation 10(d) of the CBLR:-

Regulation 10(d) states that "4 custom broker shall advise his client to comply

with the provisions of the Act, other allied Acts and the rules and regulations
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thereof, and in case of non-compliance, shall bring the matter to the notice of the
Deputy Commissioner of Customs or Assistant Commissioner of Customs, as the

case may be. "
(1')‘ As per facts of the case, it appeared that Shri Girish Mangaldas Shah, erstwhile
partner (now non-wofking partner) of M/s Mangaldas and Brothers, in spite of being
aware, of the irregularity, recommended payments through demand draft in fav-or of a
third party. viz.; M/s Classic International and not M/s Indian Rayon & Industries Ltd. in
whose name the licenses were actually forged. He deliberately did not convey to Shri PJ
Shanbhog of M/s Finolex Essex Ltd., the fact that payments are made to a third party. He
actively abetted the fraud by allowing payments to a third party by the importers to a
DEPB holder introduced vaguely twice as a 'LIMITED COMPANY' by his co-
conspirators. Thus, it appecared that CB has failed to comply with Regulation 10(d) of

CBLR. 2018.

4.2. Regulation 10(e) of the CBLR

Regulation 10(e) states that "A custom broker shall exercise due diligence to
ascertain the correctness of any information which he imparts to a client with

reference to any work related to clearance of cargo or baggage".
(1) it appeared that Shri Girish Mangaldas, erstwhile partner (now non-working
partner) of M/s Mangaldas and Brothers allowed the certification of the debit note to M/s
Finolex Essex Ltd. without actually verifying that the DEPB Scrip based on which the
R/As was issued was not genuine. Shri Girish Mangaldas Gandhi did not ask for the
relevant papers which could establish the co-relation of the intermediary, i.e, M/s Classic
International, the bogus/ front company account into which the cheques were deposited.
which indicates that CB didn't exercise due diligence to ascertain the correctness of
DEPB license. Thus, it appears that CB has failed to comply with Regulation 10(e) of

CBLR, 2018.
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5 A Custom Broker has a very crucial role in the clearance of goods through
Customs which involve application of different laws and detailed précedures which are
often complex. CB makes various representations before the Customs on behalf of the
importer and conditions under which they were imported/exported, their value etc. It is
the responsibility of CB to have requisite knowledge to undertake such clearances. The
very objective of CBLR. 2018 (Earlier CBLR. 2013) is to ensure that CB acts honestly
and efficiently in the conduct of his business. It is not difficult to foresee the
consequences that may arise if CB acts in a negligent manner. Hence, in view of the
offence report received from Goa Customs, action under CBLR. 2018 was taken against

the CB M/s. Mangaldas & Brothers (CB No. 11/352).

SUSPENSION OF CB LICENSE AND SHOW CAUSE NOTICE:

0. In view of the offence report received from Goa Customs. as discussed above, the
CB License held by M/s. Mangaldas and Bro. (CB No. 11/352 & PAN-AACFM54681.)
was suspended vide Order No. 09/2024-25 dated 30.04.2024 under the provisions of
Regulation 16(1) of CBLR, 2018. Also, a post decisional hearing was offered to the CB,
under regulation 16(2) of CBLR, 2018, on 07.05.2024 which was adjourned for date
09.05.2024 on CB request. As per the fact of case and written/oral submission of the CB
it appeared that in the present case, the actual offence has occurred around 25 years ago,
as import of the goods took place in the year 1999 and Show Cause Notice for the said
offence was issued on 12.07.2006 and the same was served on Girish M. Shah in
November 2021 (after a gap of 15 years). Hence, the suspension of the CB licence was
revoked vide Order No. 13/2024-25 dated 14.05.2024. Also, on the basis of the offence

reports, the following articles of charges were framed against the CB:

(1) Article of Charge-I : Violation of Regulation 10(d) of CBLR, 2018.

(i1)  Article of Charge-II : Violation of Regulation 10(e) of CBLR, 2018
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6.1 In light of the above, a Show Show Cause Notice (SCN) No. 12/2024-25 dated
('.‘5.06.2.02‘4, was issued 1o the CB under the provisions of Regulation 17(i} of CBLR.
2018 wherein lhr:l CB was called upon to show cause. as to why:
a) lhc Cust{)ms- Broker licenge bearing no. 11/352 issued to them should not be
reveked under regulation 14 read with regulation 17 of the CBLR, 2018;
{b) Security deposited should not be torfeited under regulation 14 read with regulation
“17 ot the CBLR., 2018:
() Penalty ‘should not be imposed upon them under regulation 18 recad with

reguwiations 17 of the CBLR, 2018.

6.2 Also, Shri P Sreerama Murthy, Assistant Commissioner of Customs was appointed
as nguiry Officer {I0) to conduct the inquiry proceedings in the matter. The 10
submitted the inquiry report dated 10.09.2024, which 1s discussed below.

INQUIRY REPORT:-

v 8 The Inquiry officer (here in after referred to as the "10") concluded the inquiry
proceedings and submitted the inquiry report dated 10.09.2024, wherein all the charges

levelled against the CB arce held as "Not Proved".

FINDINGS OF THE INQUIRY OFFICER (10):-

8. ;Tlﬁe 10 had carcfully gone through the facts of the case, the written submissions
submitted by the CB and the submissions made by the CB during the personal hearing
held by the 1O, Sri. Girish Nadakarni and Sri Girish Shah appeared for Personal Hearing
and re-iterated their written submissions; they have submitted eclaborate written
submissions and various case laws in their defence. The IO discussed all these

submissions and examined their merits.

9. The 10 found that. this is a case where M/s. Mangaldas & Bros (Customs Broker

License No. 11/352), the Customs Broker was issued with Show cause Notice for
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violations of provisions of Regulation 10(d) and 10(e), of CBLR, 2018 in the case of
fraudulent use of TRAS of DEPB licenses obtained from Calcutta Custom House in

Marmagoa while importing copper cathodes by M/s Finolex.

9.1 Further, the 10O stated that the Customs Broker in their written submissions and
submissions during personal hearing have denied all the allegations and contended that
they have fulfilled all the obligations as per the CBLR. 2018. The 10O quoted the

following regulations of the Customs Brokers Licensing Regulations, 2018

“2. Definitions :- (1) In these regulations, unless the context otherwise requires,

(d) "Customs Broker" means a person licensed under these regulations to act as
an agent on behalf of the importer or an exporter for purposes of transaction of
any business relating to the entry or departure of conveyances or the import or

export of goods at any Customs Station including audit;”
“10. Obligations of Customs Broker- A Customs Broker shall -

(a) obtain an authorisation from each of the companies, firms or individuals by
whom he is for the time being employed as a Customs Broker and produce such
authorisation whenever required by the Deputy Commissioner of Customs or
Assistant Commissioner of Customs, as the case may be; (b) transact business in
the Customs Station either personally or through an authorised employee duly
approved by the Deputy Commissioner of Customs or Assistant Commissioner of

Customs, as the case may be;”
10.  The IO submitted that the CB's main argument/contention is that they were not
appointed as Customs Broker or Agent in the case of impugned imports and hence, there
was no violation of CB Act and there was enormous delay of 25 years in the initiation of
proceedings under CBLR. It is seen from the different proceedings initiated under
through the SCN and OIO issued by the Marmagoa Customs and statements of various
persons involved, nowhere it was mentioned or stated that M/s Mangaldas and Bros were
the CHA/CB in the impugned imports. Further, the CB was not made noticee and Mr.

Girish Shah was the Noticee in the SCN issued and penalty was imposed on him under
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Customs Act for aiding/abetting the fraudulent transaction of TRAs under DEPB

licenses.

10.2  Further, the 1O stated that as defined under regulation 2 and 10 of the CBLR.
2018, no evidence has been adduced to show that M/s Mangaldas & Bros had acted as

CB/CHA in the clearance or attempt to clear the imported goods by using the bogus

TRAS.

1. () Article of Charge-1:- Violation of Regulation 10 (d) of CBLR, 2018:

“It is the duty of the Customs Broker to advise his clients to comply with the
provisions of the Customs Act, 1962, other Allied acts and the Rules and
Regulations thereof, and in case of non-compliance, shall bring any discrepancies

to the notice of the Customs Olfficers at the time of import of the said goods”
(ii)  Article of Charge-11:- Violation of Regulation 10 (e) of CBLR, 2018:

“With regards to the allegation of violation of Regulation 10(e) of CBLR 2018, the
Customs Broker shall exercise their duties with due diligence and they shall check

any scope for fraud or loss of Government Revenue.”
1.1 The IO submitted that both the above charges do not appear to be applicable in the
present case of M/s Mangaldas & Bros in the impugned case of SCN No. 12/2024-25
dated 5.6.2024, as no proof was brought on record to show that they were appointed or
authorized as CHA/CB as per CBLR, 2018. Therefore, I am of the considered opinion
that the allegations against the Charged Customs Broker M/s. Mangaldas & Bros are not

established on the count of charges viz. 10 (d) and 10 (e), of the CBLR, 2018.

12.  The inquiry report dated 10.09.2024 was accepted and a copy of the same was
furnished to the CB under the provisions of regulation 17(6) of CBLR, 2018 and for the
shake of *Principle of Natural Justice’ an opportunity of personal hearing was granted (o

the CB.

RECORDS OF PERSONAL HEARING:
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13.  Under the provisions of Regulation 17(6) of CBLR, 2018 the personal hearing in
the present matter was fixed on 12.11.2024. Sh. Girish Nadkarni, Advocate for the CB,
Sh. Girish Shah, Authorised representative and Sh. Mihir H. Shah. Partner of CB firm
appeared for the hearing and submitted their written submissions dated 11.11.2024 and
also submitted a copy of their defense submissions which was given to the inquiry officer
and they reiterated the same. They also requested to give them 02 days’ time to submit a

brief synopsis of the issue.

WRITTEN SUBMISSIONS OF THE CB:

14. The CB submuitted that:-

(1) This is a case of utilization of (3) genuinely issued Telegraphic Release Advices
(TRAS) by M/s Finolex Essex Industries Ltd., Goa (Finolex) at Marmagoa Custom

House (Goa) and issued by Kolkata Custom House, Kolkata against fraudulently obtained

DEPB Credit Licenses in the year 1999.

(i1  The TRAs were neither processed nor arranged by Shri Girish Mangaldas Shah,
the then Partner of CB. Even, the (3) Bills of entry which were debited against these (3)
TRAS/ DEPB licenses were neither filed nor the goods were cleared by Shri Girish
Mangaldas Shah of Mangaldas & Bros., Mumbai. Therefore, M/s Mangaldas & Bros

have not acted as a Customs Broker for-the Importer M/s Finolex Essex Industries Ltd.

Goa (Finolex).

(iii)  The role of Shri Girish Mangaldas Shah, the then partner of the said CB was
restricted to liasioning and coordinating with Finolex's Mumbai-based License Broker -
cum Dealer Shri Rajesh Gandhi of M/s Madhu Overseas Pvt Ltd. (This was necessitated
because it was convenient to do so as Finolex Group were based in Pune) in the purchase
of these DEPBs against issuance of TRAs from Kolkata. On concluding the deal. as

instructed by Finolex, Shri Girish Mangaldas Shah provided pre-signed TRA application
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forms. These TRA application forms were signed by Finolex and had all the details
except the DEPB License details and the addressee Customs' location. These type of
several such application forms had been given by Finolex to him (Shri Girish Mangaldas
Shah) and were given to Mumbai- based license dealers and brokers as and when

instructed by Finolex.

(iv)  On receiving these TRAs issued by Kolkata Customs in their sealed envelopes
from Shri Rajesh Gandhi of M/s Madhu Overseas Pvt Ltd., Shri Girish Mangaldas Shah

handed over to Finolex's representative in Mumbai.

(v)  The payments in the form of DD/Pay order, received from Finolex, tewards the
consideration were handed over to the representative of Shri Rajesh Gandhi of M/s

Madhu Overseas Pvt Ltd in exchange of Original TRAs and other related documents.

(vi)  The TRAS /DEPBs were utilized by Finolex Essex Industrial Ltd., Goa through
their appointed Customs Broker M/s A.A.F. LEITAO & SON in Goa. On seeking
confirmation of genuineness of TRAS from Kolkata Customs House and genuineness of
DEPB Licenses from the Office of Jt. DGFT, Kolkata (the Licenses issuing Authority) by
Marmagoa Custom House, it was found that the TRAs were genuinely issued by Kolkata

Customs; however, the DEPBs were found to be issued fraudulently.

(vii) The SCN dated 12/07/2006 was issued to Shri Girish Mangaldas Shah under the

provisions of Customs Act 1962 only in November 2021 (after a gap of 15 years) along

with PH Intimation. It may be noted that the CB firm M/s Mangaldas & Bros have not

been made noticee in the SCN dated 12/07/2006.

(viii) Despite writing (10) letters between 24/11/2021 & 13/01/2023 to provide RUDs,
not all RUDs were provided and vital documents like Debit Notes/ RA copies having the

remarks of 'Proper Issuance of R/A of Girish Mangaldas Shah were also not provided and
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the case was decided Ex-Parte denying a fair chance to Girish Mangaldas Shah to defend

the charges levelled in SCN and thereby violating the principles of natural Justice.

(ix)  The Order-in-Original No. GOA-CUSTM-ADI (NRG)-02-2022-23 was passed by
the Commissioner of Customs, Marmagoa, GOA on 07/02/2023 Imposing penalty on
Shri Girish Mangaldas Shah under Section 112 of the Customs Act, 1962, which has been
challenged before the Hon. CESTAT Mumbai on 04.05.2023. Matter pending in Hon'ble

CESTAT.

(x)  The CB submitted that the Order in-Original dated 07.02.2023 has been taken as
Offence report in the present case and based on the same, Show cause Notice No.
12/2024-25 dated 05.06.2024 has been issued to the CB M/s Mangaldas & Bros under
regulation 17 of CBLR.2018. It has been alleged in the said SCN that the CB abetted the
fraud by allowing payment of premium of Licenses to third party and failed to advise the
client thereby violating provisions of Regulation 10(d) of CBLR, 2018. That the CB
allowed certification of debit note of M/s Finolex without verifying that the DEPB
licenses based on which release advices were issued were not genuine thereby violating

the regulation 10(¢) of CBLR, 2018.

15.  With regard to the facts not disputed in the said SCN dated 05.06.2024. the CB

submitted that:-

(1) The (3) Transfer Release Advises were bonafidely issued by the Kolkata Customs
based on which the imports made against the said (3) Bills of entry were allowed

clearance by the Proper officers of customs posted in Marmagoa in the year 1999

(i)  That Shri Girish Mangaldas Shah. the then partner of the CB M/s Mangaldas &
Bros was neither responsible for procuring the said (3) TRAs from Kolkata Customs nor
was aware of the fraudulent nature of the (3) DEPB licenses against which the said (3)

TRAS were issued by the Kolkata Customs.
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(i) The fraud came to light post clearance of goods in the year 2000 on the basis of

reference made by the Marmagoa Customs as a matter of routine.

(iv)"  The matter was investigated by the CBI Koikata vide RC dt 19/10/2001 in the
course of which name of Shri Girish Mangaldas Shah was not included in the said RC dt

19/10/2001.

16.  The CB submitted that they have replied to the said SCN vide letfer dated
18/07/2024 and denied all the allegations made in the said SCN. Personal hearing was
held before the Inquiry Officer on 30.07.2024. Post-Hearing written submissions dated
01/08/2024 and 06/08/2024 were submitted to the Inquiry Officer appointed by the Pr.
Conimissioner of Customs (Gen) which was followed by additional submissions dated
02.09.2024 along with certain case laws. The CB further submitted that the compilation
of reply to the said SCN and Post-Hearing written submissions made before the Inquiry
officer have been presented to the Hon'ble Principal Commissioner of Customs as CB's
defense on 12.11.2024 in the course of PH before him with a request to take the same on

record and drop the proceedings initiated under the said SCN.

16.1 The CB submitted that the Inquiry Officer has submitted a Report dated
05.09.2024 in terms of regulation 17(6) of CBLR, 2018, by and under which, after going
through the facts of the case and on the basis of written submissions made by the Noticee
CB. he has concluded that the allegations made against the CB M/s Mangaldas & Bros on

the counts of charges viz. Regulation 10(d) and 10 (e) of CBLR, 2018 are not established.

16.2 In consideration of above and keeping in mind especially the following
submissions urged in the course of the subject proceedings in the context of the said
SCN, the CB prayed that the said SCN dated 05.06.2024 be discharged and the
proceedings initiated thercunder be dropped as the CB M/s Mangaldas & Bros CB no

11/352 have not filed the said (3) Bills of entry at the Marmagoa Customs and have not
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acted as a Customs Broker on behalf of the Importer M/s Finolex Essex Industries Ltd..
In the subject case, M/s A.AF. Leitao & Son, Goa. were engaged as a Customs Broker
by the Importer M/s Finolex Essex Industries Ltd. and as such, no proceedings for
violation of CBLR, 2018 shall lie against the CB leave alone violation of Regulation
10(d) and 10 (e) of CBLR, 2018. The CB relied upon following decisions of Hon.
Tribunal in this regard: -

(a) Him logistics Pvt Ltd vs Commissioner of customs, New Delhi reported in

2015 (325) ELT 793 (Tri-Del).

(b) Star India Logistics vs Principal Commissioner of Customs (General)
Mumbai Final order no A/85811/2024 dated 26.08.2024 in appeal no 85631 of
2024.

17.  The CB also submitted that in the present case. the Order-in-Original dated
07.02.2023 has been treated as offence report. The CB submitted that in the light of
definition of Offence report as provided under the Explanation to Regulation 17 read with
provisions of Regulation 17(1) of CBLR, 2018, the Order-in-Original dated- 07.02.2023
cannot be treated as offence report. In order that a document is treated as offence report
in terms of the definition of "Offence report" as provided under Regulation 17, there has
to be a summary of investigation/prima facie framing of charges into allegations (T[‘ acts
of commission or omission of CB under the regulation which would render the CB unfit
to transact business under CBLR. 2018. It may be stated that in the said Order-in-
Original, there are no findings on the acts of commission or omission of the CB under
these regulations which would render them unfit to transact the business as CB[ The
findings in the said Order- In -original are in the context of alleged viola.lli:pn of
provisions of Customs Act, 1962 for imposition of penalty under the provisi(l)ns 01
Section 112 of the Customs Act 1962 and not in the context of acts of commission or

omission of CB under these regulations. It is submitted that in the absence of prima facie

traming of charges indicating violation of provisions of CBLR 2018. the said Order- in-
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Or'r'i'ginal cannot bé treated .as Offence Report at all. It is further submitted that as thefe is
ho oﬂ'.’cnce report, the provisions of Regulation 17(1) requiring issuance of SCN swithin
(90) days of receipt 01 offence report is not complied with and accordingly, the said SCN
must fail. In this regard, the CB relied upon the Hon. CESTAT Bangalore decision in the
case of Tfiway VFOI”\J\?al'dGI‘S PVT LTD vs Commissioner of Cuétoms. Cochin repérled in
2019 (10) T™I 423--CESTAT Bangalore. The other case la\‘vs relied upon by the CB in
his defense arc as follows:- |

(i) THE PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS VS UNISON CLEARING PVT
LTD

(i) THE PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS VS MEHUL & CO-BOMBAY
HC

(111) SHRI RAM & ANOTHER VS THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH

(1v) AMKRITLAKlSHMI MACHINE WORKS VS COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS
(v} G.N.D CARGO MOVERS VS COMMISSION’ER OF CUSTOMS

(vi) K‘UNAI; TRAVELS VS COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS

(vii) MAULI WORLDWIDE LOGISTICS VS COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS
(Viiij M.K. ENTERPRISES VS PRINCIPAL COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS

(ix) SUSWASHIS CLEARING AND FORWARDING AGENCY VS PRINCIPAL
COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS

(x) COMMISSIONER OF CUSTOMS VS TRINETRA IMPEX PVT LTD

18, The CR submitted that in the light of above submissions and findings of the
Inquiry officer in his Inquiry Report dt. 05/09/2024 stating that the charges of allegation
of violation oi’ Regulation 10(d) and 10(e) of CBLR, 2018 are not established, it is
requested that the proceedings initiated under the said SCN dated 05.06.2024 be dropped

and the matter be kindly treated as closed.

Page 22 of 30



F.No. GEN/CB/329/2023-CBS

DISCUSSIONS AND FINDINGS: -

19. T have gone through the facts of the case. the documents brought on record. the
offence report received in the form of O-i-O No. GOA-CUSTM-ADJ(NRG)-02- 2022-23
dated 07.02.2023, from Goa Customs on 04.05.2023: mail dated 12.10.2023 and letter
dated 01.11.2023 received from Goa Customs; the suspension Order No. 09/2024-25
dated 30.04.2024, the suspension revocation Order No. 13/2024-25 dated 14.05.2024; the
SCN No. 12/2024-25 dated 05.06.2024; the inquiry report dated 10.09.2024 and the

written submissions dated 11.11.2024, of the CB.

20.  For the sake of brevity, I refrain from repeating the facts of the case which have
already been mentioned in the preceding paragraphs. The present case has been
investigated by Goa, Customs against the fraudulent import of *Copper Cathodes’ by the
importer M/s. Finolex Essex Industrial Limited, Pune, vide bills of entry nos. 89/4.11.99,
102/7.12.99 and 352/22.11.99. The issue is related to clearance of goods against the
bogus Telegraphic Release Advices (TRAS) in respect of DEPB (Duty Entitlement Pass
Book) License Nos. 0210005079 dated 30.07.1999; 0210004968 dated 28.07.1999 and
021000573 dated 30.07.1999. which were found to be not genuine. Sh. Girish Mangaldas
Shah, the then Partner in CB firm M/s. Mangaldas & Brothers (CB No. 11/352) played a
part in pre-treating this fraud. Accordingly, the Adjudicating Authority has imposed

I
penalty under Customs Act. 1962, upon Shri. Girish Mangaldas Shah of M/s. Mangaldas

& Brothers. [
21. I find that the imports in the present case belong to the vear 1999 and the Show
Cause Notice No. S/25-23/2000-AP, under Customs Act, 1962 was issued by Goa
Customs on 12.07.2006 and the case was adjudicated vide OIO dated 07.02.2023. which
has been considered as the offence report against the charged CB to initiate proceedings

under CBLR, 2018. Accordingly, the CB license was suspended under the provisions of

regulation 16(1) of CBLR, 2018 and after granting a post decisional hearing the said
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suspension was revoked. Also, to initiate inquiry under regulation 17 of CBLR, 2018. the
SCN No. 12/2024-25 dated 05.06.2024. was issued under regulation 17(1) of CBLR,

2018. for apparent violation of regulation 10(d) and 10(e) of CBLR.2018.

22. I find that the inquiry officer has concluded the inquiry proceedings staﬁng fhat no
evidence hasrbeen adduced to show that M/s Mangaldas & Bros had acted as CB/CHA in
the clearance or attempt to clear the imported goods by using the bogus TRAs hence. the
charge of violation of regulation 10(d) and 10(e) could not be proved as the charged CB
has not filed the impugned bills of entry for the importer M/s. Finolex Essex Indutrial
Limited. The CB submitted that in the present case the impugned bills of entry have been

filed by the CB/CHA namely M/s A.AF. Leitao & Son, Goa.

23.  Having perused the offence reports and the facts of the case I find that thoﬁgh
there is fole-(}f bh Girish Mangaldas Shah, the then partner of the CB f{irm, in the
impugned fraudulent imports, however, it is also a matter of facts that nowhere in the
offence report it is mentioned that the impugned imports were filed by the charged CB-.
Also, the OIO dated 07.02.2023 is silent about the CHA/CB who has filed the impugned
bills of entry in the year 1999, for the said importer. [ find that the CB was not made a
noticee in the SCN dated 12.07.2006. issued by Goa Custom under Customs Act, 1962.
However, Sh.Girish Mangaldas Shah was a noticee under the said SCN. Accordingly, for
the act of omission and commission on the part of Sh. Girish Mangaldas Shah, the
adjudicating authority has imposed penalty under section 112 of Customs Act, 1962, vide
the said 010 dated 07.02.2023. Also, the CB has submitted that Sh. Girish Mangaldas
Shah preferred an appeal against the said OIO dated 07.02.2023, before the Hon’ble

CESTAT, Mumbai.

24. 1 find that the CB has also submitted that the present matter was also investigated
by the CBI Kolkata vide RC dt 19/10/2001 in the course of which name of Shri Girish

Mangaldas Shah was not included in the said RC dt 19/10/2001. The CB also submitted
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that in the subject case, M/s A.AF. Leitao & Son, Goa. were engaged as a Customs
Broker by the importer M/s Finolex Essex Industries Ltd. and as such. no proceedings for
violation of CBLR, 2018 shall lic against them. I have also taken into cognizance of the

case laws relied upon by the CB.

25, Given the facts and circumstances of the case I find that there is lack of knowledge
and evidences 1o establish the nexus between the importer and the charged CB as the CB
was not engaged as CHA/CB for filing the impugned bills of entry and hence in absence
of any documentary evidences the CB M/s. Mangaldas & Brothers (CB No. 11/352)
could not be held as guilty for violation of regulation 10(d) and 10(e) of CBLR, 2018, as
the omission and commission on the part of the ‘CB firm’ is not established. I find that
the inquiry report is acceptable and tenable and the charges of violations levelled against
the CB. the noticee of SCN No. 12/2024-25 dated 05.06.2024, could not be proved. The
inquiry officer has substantially stated that both the above charges do not appear to be
applicable in the present case of M/s Mangaldas & Bros in the impugned case of SCN
No. 12/2024-25 dated 5.6.2024. as no proof was brought on record to show that they

were appointed or authorized as CHA/CB as per CBLR, 2018.

25.1 On a careful perusal of the reasons assigned by the inquiry officer and as extracted
above, it is evident that the inquiry officer has conducted a meticulous exercise to
examine and appreciate the evidence on record and came to a categorical finding that the
CB was not guilty of non-performance of the statutory duties cast upon them. In view of
the above discussions and under the factual matrix of the present case 1 am inclined to
accept the inquiry officer’s report, as I do not find any sustainable ground for
disagreement with the inquiry report. Here, I rely on the judgement of Hon’ble Tribunal
in the case of Him logistics Pvt Ltd vs Commissioner of customs, New Delhi reported
in 2015 (325) ELT 793 (Tri-Del) on 07.04.2016 in Custom Appeal No. 50267/2016-

CU(DB). wherein it is held that:-
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“We find that the impugned order passed on disagreement with the inquiry report
has not brought out clear sustainable grounds for such extreme action of
revocation of license. Violation of CBLR, 2013 has not been brought out as all the
points have been elaborately discussed in the inquiry report and no sustainable

ground for differing with the same could be made out”

I find that the CB has argued that the time limit prescribed in Regulation 17 of

CBLR 2018 have not been followed in the present case and the proceedings are therefore

liable to be dropped on this ground alone. However, relying on the following case laws, |

observe that the timelines under CHALR/CBLR, are directory in nature and not

mandatory:

(2)

The Hon’ble High Court of Telangana, in the matter of M/S. Shasta Freight

Services Pvt Ltd vs Principal Commissioner Of Customs, [Writ Petition No. 29237
of 2018] held that:-

“42. Therefore, if the tests laid down in Dattatreya Moreshwar, which have so Jar
held the field, are applied, it would be clear (i) that the time limit prescribed in
Regulation 20 (7) is for the performance of a public duty and not for the exercise
of a private right; (ii) that the consequences of failure to comply with the
requirement are not spelt out in Regulation 20(7) (iii) that no prejudicial
consequences flow to the aggrieved parties due to the non-adherence to the time

limit; and

(iti) that the object of the Regulations, the nature of the power and the language
employed do not give scope to conclude that the time limit prescribed is

mandatory. Hence, we hold that the time limit prescribed in Regulation 20 (7) is

not mandatory but only directory.”
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(b) The Hon’ble High Court of Karnataka, in the matter of The Commissioner of

Customs vs M/s. Sri Manjunatha Cargo Pvt Ltd on 12 January [C.S.T.A. No.
10/2020] held that:-

27.

“13. A reading of Regulation 17 of the C.B.L.R., 2018 makes it very clear that
though there is a time limit stipulated in the Regulations to complete a particular

act, non-compliance of the same would not lead to any specific consequence.

14. A reading of the Regulation 17 would also go to show that the Inquiry Officer
during the course of his inquiry is not only required to record the statement of the
parties but also to give them an opportunity to cross-examine and produce oral
and documentary evidence. In the event of the respondenis not co- operating, it
would be difficult for the Inquiry Officer to complete the inquiry within the
prescribed period of 90 days, as provided under Regulation 17(5). Therefore, we
find force in the argument of the learned counsel for the appellant that the
Regulation No.17 is required to be considered as directory and not mandatory.
Though the word "shall" has been used in Regulation 17, an overall reading of the
said provision of law makes it very clear that the said provision is procedural in
nature and non-compliance of the same does not have any effect. If there is no
consequence stated in the Regulation for non-adherence of time period for
conducting the inquiry or passing an order thereafierwards, the time line provided

under the 22 statute cannot be considered as fatal to the outcome of inquiry.

15. Under the circumstances, we are of the considered view that the provisions of
Regulation 17 of the C.B.L.R., 2018 is required to be considered as directory and
not mandatory and accordingly, we answer the substantial questions of law Nos. |

to 3 in favour of the appellant and against the respondent.”

In view of the above mentioned facts and circumstances of the case and as the CB

M/s. Mangaldas & Brothers (CB No. 11/352), was not engaged as CHA/CB for the
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impugned imports made by M/s. Finolex Essex Industrial Ltd., I do not find any merits in

the present case for revocation of the CB license; for forfeiture of security deposit and for

imposition of penalty. inasmuch as there is no violation of regulations 10(d) and 10(e)

ibid. In this regard. I rely on the following judgements/case laws:

(a)

Heon’ble Tribunal in the matter of Star India Logistics vs Principal

Commissioner of Customs (General) Mumbai Final order no A/85811/2024 dated
26.08.2024 in appeal no 85631 of 2024, held that :

(b)

“9.4 From the above order of the Tribunal and on the basis of the factual matrix
of the present case, particularly when the appellants CB was not handling the
export consignment, it cannol be said that they had violated Regulation 10(n) ibid.
Further, it is not the case that the appellants CB is the customs broker, who had
handled the export consignment, in order to apply the ratio of _judgemél-zr of the
Hon 'ble Supreme Court in the case of KM. Ganatra and Co., It is an undisputed
Jact that the appellants CB had no role to play in the export transaction and it is
only M/s. Exim Management Services, Pune holding CB license No. CHA.PNR -
54 is the CB in the case. Thus, we find that the impugned order holding violation
of Regulation 10(d) and 10(n) ibid on the appellants CB is not legally

3

sustainable.’

Hon’bile Tribunal in the matter of M/S HIM Logistics Pvt. Ltd vs

Commissioner of Custdms, New Delhi , pronounced on 11.09.2015, held that:-

“Perusal of the above quoted provisions makes it evident that these cast certain
duties and responsibilities on a Custom Broker who has been engaged by an
exporter or importer to deal with the import or export of the goods. As has been
stated earlier, the appellant was not engaged by any of the exporters to deal with
the export of the impugned goods and therefore the question of violation of any of

the above-quoted provisions of CHALR by the appellant simply does not arise.
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Thus, the ground on which the suspension of license was confirmed is totally

?

unsustainable ”.

27.1 In view of the above discussions and in absence of evidences and knowledge that
the CB M/s. Mangaldas & Brothers (CB No. 11/352) has handled the impugned imports,
I am not inclined to revoke the license of the CB, to forfeit the security deposit or to
impose penalty upon the CB. Under the facts and circumstances of the case, it would not
be sustainable to take any of these penal actions against the CB under CBLR. 2018.

Accordingly, I pass the following order:-
ORDER

28. 1, Principal Commissioner of Customs (General). in exercise of the power

conferred upon me under Regulation 17(7) of the CBLR, 2018, pass the following order:

(1) l. hereby drop the proceedings initiated vide SCN No. 12/2024-25 dated
05.06.2024, under CBLR. 2018, against the Custom Broker M/s. Mangaldas & Brothers

(CB No. 11/352, PAN- AACFM5468L).

This order is passed without prejudice to any other action which may be taken or

purported to be taken against the Customs Broker and their employees under the Customs

Principal Commissioner of Customs {G)
NCH, Mumbai-I

To.

M/s. Mangaldas & Brothers (CB No. 11/352).
B 27, Matru Chhaya, Sarojini Naidu Road,
Mulund West,

Mumbai-400080

Copy to:
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1. The Pr. Chiel Commissioner/ Chicf Commissioner of Customs, Mumbai LII. I}
Zone.

2. All Pr. Commissicners/Commissioners of Customs, Mumbai 1, 11, 1T Zone.
3. DRI: MZU, Mumbai.

4. SIIB (X), ACC, Sahar, Mumbai.

5. ClUs of NCH, ACC & INCH

6. EDI of NCH, ACC & JNCH

7. ACC (Admn), Mumbai with a request to circulate among all departments.
8. JNCH (Admn) with a request circulate among all the concerned.

9. Cash Department, NCH, Mumbai.
10. Notice Board

1 1. Office Copy
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